
  AGENDA ITEM NO.  23-xxxx 

City Commission Agenda Cover Memo 

March 28, 2023 

 

 

City of Coral Gables 
CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

March 28, 2023 

 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT 

FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $364,032 ALLOCATED TO THE CORAL GABLES POLICE 

DEPARTMENT AS PART OF THE OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY’S HIGH 

INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS (HIDTA) PROGRAM INITIATIVE; AUTHORIZING 

EXECUTION OF THE GRANT CONTRACT; AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 ANNUAL BUDGET TO RECOGNIZE THE $364,032 GRANT AS 

REVENUE AND TO APPROPRIATE SUCH FUNDS TO PUT TOWARD THE COST OF THE 

PROGRAM                      

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY MANAGER: 

It is recommended that the City Commission approve the Resolution. 

 

 

BRIEF HISTORY: 

The Office of National Drug Control Policy’s (ONDCP) High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) 

program provides assistance to federal, state and local law enforcement agencies in areas determined to 

be critical drug-trafficking regions of the United States. The purpose of this program is to combat the 

threat from drug trafficking regions such as South Florida. The City of Coral Gables will implement the 

grant funded initiative in accordance with all requirements provided by the HIDTA Program. 

 

An amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Annual Budget is required to recognize the $364,032 grant 

funds as revenue and to appropriate such funds to cover the cost of the grant expenditures.  For all 

subsequent annual awards, staff recommends the Commission authorizes annual budget amendments for 

the life of the program. 

 

 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (If Applicable) 

No. Amount Account No. Source of Funds 

1. $364,032 001-5030-521-82-

00 

Office of National Drug Control Policy’s High Intensity 

Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program 

Total: $364,032 APPROVED BY: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

                                                        

   

 



  AGENDA ITEM NO.  23-xxxx 

City Commission Agenda Cover Memo 

March 28, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


